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Bid Receiving - PWGSC / Réception des soumissions -
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indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Solicitation

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise

remain the same.

les modalités de l'invitation demeurent les mêmes.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire,
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Instructions:  See Herein
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This fourth (004) solicitation amendment is raised to respond to Bidder’s questions on the 
Request for Proposal (RFP) EN891-182629/B.

Question 23: As it relates to ATTACHMENT 1 TO PART 3, PRICING SCHEDULE, Section C –
“Physical Cheque Deposits”, can you please confirm whether a per cheque fee is being requested or a 
per (bulk) deposit fee? Under the current Memorandum of Understanding between the Government of 
Canada and Direct Clearers, the Receiver General has a fee structure in which physical cheque deposits 
are based on a per (bulk) deposit fee of up to 250 cheques. Therefore, the physical cheque deposit fee is 
the same whether a deposit consists of 1 cheque, 100 cheques, or 200 cheques. Is this RFP seeking to 
establish a different fee structure for physical cheque deposits?

Answer 23: We can confirm that we are looking for a per cheque fee. The costing model under this 
contract would differ from the model used for Standard Deposits under the Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) negotiated between the direct clearing Financial Institutions and the Government 
of Canada.

Question 24: As it relates to Part 7 – Resulting Contract Clauses, section 7.13 Additional Clauses, a 
number of Canadian financial institutions have partner banks in the U.S. As a North American bank, our 
data resides in both Canada and the U.S. and the data may flow across both sides of the border. With 
this in mind, do you give consent to North American banks having a database located not only in Canada 
but also in the U.S? What confirmation do we need to provide that personal information is safe? Do we 
need to provide this information in our RFP response or only if we are selected through the RFP bid 
evaluation process? 

Answer 24: Please note that all security requirements will be evaluated with the successful bidder upon 
contract award and will not be done through the RFP process or within the RFP response.

All other terms and conditions will remain the same.


